

No. 23-10994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SPECTRUM WT; BARRETT BRIGHT; LAUREN STOVALL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WALTER WENDLER; DR. CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; JOHN SHARP; ROBERT
L. ALBRITTON; JAMES R. BROOKS; JAY GRAHAM; TIM LEACH; BILL
MAHOMES; ELAINE MENDOZA; MICHAEL J. PLANK; CLIFF THOMAS;
DEMETRIUS L. HARRELL, JR.; MICHAEL A. HERNANDEZ, III,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas in No. 2:23-cv-48,
Hon. Matthew J. Kascmaryk, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF TEXAS AND EQUALITY TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Brian Klosterboer
Chloe Kempf
Thomas Buser-Clancy
Adriana Piñon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(346) 299-6811
bklosterboer@aclutx.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Context and History of Drag Performances Demonstrate Their Inherently Expressive Nature and the Political, Social, and Cultural Messages They Convey.....	5
A. Drag Is a Type of Performance Art that Is Inherently Expressive	5
B. The History of Drag Gives Vital Context to Its Expressive Nature	7
1. Drag Has Existed for as Long as Theater Itself.....	7
2. Drag in Texas Has a Rich History.....	10
II. Drag Performance, like Other Forms of Artistic Expression and Live Entertainment, Enjoys First Amendment Protection	14
III. Binding Case Law Does Not Require a Particularized Message for Live Performances.....	17
IV. The District Court’s Other First Amendment Rule Language Is Onerous and Unfounded.....	22
V. Even Under the District Court’s Erroneous Test, Plaintiffs’ Proposed Performance Would Still Receive Constitutional Protection	26
VI. Texas’s Current Political Climate Adds to the Expressive Nature and Political Message of Drag Shows	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , <u>600 U.S. 570</u> (2023)	17, 20
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , <u>501 U.S. 560</u> (1991)	24
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , <u>564 U.S. 786</u> (2011)	3, 23
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , <u>367 U.S. 1</u> (1961) (Black, J., dissenting).....	4
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , <u>422 U.S. 922</u> (1975)	14
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , <u>929 F.3d 657</u> (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , No. 223CV02163, <u>2023 WL 3790583</u> (W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2023)	15
<i>HM Fla.-ORL, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 6:23-CV-950, <u>2023 WL 4157542</u> (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2023)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , <u>515 U.S. 557</u> (1995)	3, 20, 26
<i>Imperial Sovereign Ct. v. Knudsen</i> , No. CV 23-50, <u>2023 WL 6794043</u> (D. Mont. Oct. 13, 2023)	15
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , <u>993 F.2d 386</u> (4th Cir. 1993)	16

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952) 24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (Thomas, J., concurring)..... 18

Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City,
572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983) 16, 17

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21

S. Utah Drag Stars v. City of St. George,
 No. 4:23-CV-00044, 2023 WL 4053395 (D. Utah June 16,
 2023) 7, 15

Sable Commc'ns of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 27

Schacht v. United States,
398 U.S. 58 (1970)16

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 14, 18, 23, 24

Southeast Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)14

Spence v. State of Wash.,
418 U.S. 405 (1974)7, 19, 20

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 18, 19, 26

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)14, 24

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948) 23

Woodlands Pride, Inc. v. Paxton,
 No. CV H-23-2847, [2023 WL 6226113](#) (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26,
 2023)
1, 7, 15, 32

Statutes

[Tex. Health & Safety Code § 769.001](#)31
[Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 243.0031](#)31
[Tex. Penal Code § 43.28](#)31

Other Authorities

BBC BITESIZE (May 2019),
<https://www.bbc.co.uk/bitesize/articles/zbkmkmn>..... 7

Ben Rimalower, *From Ancient Greece to Angry Inch, Take a Look at the History of Drag in Theatre*, PLAYBILL (Aug. 15, 2015), <https://playbill.com/article/from-ancient-greece-to-angry-inch-take-a-look-at-the-history-of-drag-in-theatre-com-357650>;..... 8

Benji Hart and Michael Roberson, *Ballroom Scene Has Long Offered Radical Freedoms For Black and Brown Queer People. Today, That Matters More Than Ever*, TIME (Feb. 26, 2021), <https://time.com/5941822/ballroom-voguing-queer-black-culture-renaissance/> 10

Cari Shane, *The First Self-Proclaimed Drag Queen Was a Formerly Enslaved Man*, SMITHSONIAN MAGAZINE (June 9, 2023), <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/the-first-self-proclaimed-drag-queen-was-a-formerly-enslaved-man-180982311/> 9

Daisy Woodward, *Celebrating Ernest ‘Stella’ Boulton: Victorian Drag Pioneer*, ANOTHER MAGAZINE (June 2, 2016), <https://www.anothermag.com/fashion-beauty/8742/celebrating-ernest-stella-boulton-victorian-drag-pioneer> 8

Emily Martin, *From police raids to pop culture: The early history of modern drag*, NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC (June 2, 2023), <https://www.nationalgeographic.com/history/article/drag-queen-drag-balls-early-history-pop-culture> 8

Frances Anderton, *A history of drag, from Caligula to RuPaul*, KCRW (Oct. 15, 2019), <https://www.kcrw.com/culture/shows/design-and-architecture/building-housing-affordably-drag-through-the-ages/a-history-of-drag-from-caligula-to-rupaul> 8

GLAAD, *GLAAD Report: Drag events faced at least 141 protests and significant threats in 2022* (Nov. 21, 2022), <https://glaad.org/glaad-report-drag-events-faced-least-125-protests-and-significant-threats-2022/>31

Hugh Ryan, *How Dressing in Drag Was Labeled a Crime in the 20th Century*, HISTORY CHANNEL (Sept. 14, 2023), <https://www.history.com/news/stonewall-riots-lgbtq-drag-three-article-rule> 11

Jennifer Wilber, *Gender Roles and Gender Relations in Shakespeare’s “Twelfth Night”*, OWLCATION (Oct. 29, 2023), <https://owlcation.com/humanities/Gender-Roles-and-Gender-Relations-in-Shakespeares-Twelfth-Night>..... 8

Kiana Shelton, *The Joy of Drag*, PSYCHIATRIC TIMES (June 29, 2022), <https://www.psychiatrictimes.com/view/the-joy-of-drag>..... 5

Lauren McGaughy, *A brief history of drag queens in Texas*, THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Oct. 28, 2022)..... 11

Legislative Bill Tracker 2023, EQUALITY TEXAS (last accessed July 20, 2023) <https://www.equalitytexas.org/legislature/legislative-bill-tracker-2023/>31

LGBTQIA+ 101, GENDER & SEXUALITY RESOURCE CENTER, <https://www.gsrc.princeton.edu/lgbtqia-101> 4

Robert Downen, *How Texas activists turned drag events into fodder for outrage*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (Feb. 24, 2023), <https://www.texastribune.org/2023/02/24/texas-drag-protests-children/>.....13

Sayantana Datta, *India’s drag scene is nothing like America’s. Here’s how it’s different & why*, LGBTQ NATION (June 22, 2022), <https://www.lgbtqnation.com/2022/06/indias-drag-scene-nothing-like-americas-heres-different/> 8

Scottie Andrew, *The US has a rich drag history. Here’s why the art form will likely outlast attempts to restrict it*, CNN (April 29, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/style/article/drag-queen-us-history-explainer-cec/index.html> 6

Steve Ramos and David Taffet, *Drag queens pulled us through, one dollar at a time*, DALLAS VOICE (April 25, 2014), <https://dallasvoice.com/drag-queens-pulled-through-dollar-time/>12

Todd Camp, *Fort Worth LGBT Community*, TEX. STATE HISTORICAL ASS’N (May 12, 2021), <https://www.tshaonline.org/handbook/entries/fort-worth-lgbt-community>12

Trixie J., *Drag Through Time: Drag Has Always Been a Form of Art*, NEXUS RADIO (June 15, 2022), <https://nexus.radio/news/drag-through-time-drag-has-always-been-a-form-of-art> 6
